R:Archive X.5
Enterprise

Help Manual




R:Archive X.5 Enterprise

Manual

by R:BASE Technologies, Inc.

Welcome to R:Archive X.5 Enterprise!

R:Archive is a powerful document archival management system
that allows users to automatically, or manually, scan documents
into PDF documents using a scanner.

After a document is scanned, R:Archive allows users to alter the
PDF document properties to allow extended search capabilities in
the future.

R:Archive also allows users to search and index PDF documents
available to the computer. Once the documents are indexed, the
user can easily review the PDF document information and preview
the actual file.



Contents |

Table of Contents

Part | Introduction 1
1 Introducing RIAIChIiVe X.5 ENTEIPIISE ..uiiriiiiiiii ettt e 2
P22 ©1o ] 04 ¥ o | 1 £ PP 2
I o= o 1T PP PTUPTTRPRTPPPN 3
4 Complimentary TeChNICAl SUPPOIT ...t e 7
Part Il Installation 8
YA =T ¢ T Yo LU TT =Y o =T ) £ 9
Part lll Software Installation 10
Part IV Using R:Archive 12
1 QUICK SEart t0 ArCRIVING oo e e e e e e e e e e e e aa e eaaes 13
2 Scan and INAeX DOCUMENTS ....uuiit ittt ettt et e e e e e e e eeens
ST D ) 10 L ST oF: 1o o= SRR SURUPR
CUTTENT SESSION SEELINTS 1oitiiiitiiiiiii ettt ettt e e st e e e ettt e abe e e bt e e atbeeasbeeabeeeabeeeasbeeebeeaabbeeanseeebeaenneeeanneas
Scan Document (Automatic)
Scan Document (Manual) ........cccceeneeen.
VIEW SCANNEA DOCUM NS .oiiiiiiiiiiitie ettt ettt et ee bt e et beeaabeeaateaaasbeeaabee e beeaasbeeaabeeanbeeaasbeesabeeanbeaeasbessnbenaseaaanee
3 Manually INAeX DOCUMIENTS ....uueitiiiiti ettt et e et et e e e e e e e enes
Select and INndeX PDF DOCUM ENE(S) = ONE ...uuiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt et sbe e e nbe e ab e e beeesneeesaneas 19
Select and Index PDF DOCUM ENt(S) - MUILIPIE ..o e 20
VIEW PDF DOCUM ENT(S) teteiuttiitieititeriieeetee ettt eit et ee bt stb e e sab e e bt e e asb e e sabe e eabe e e ahbeeeabeeambe e e sbeesabeeanbeeeasbeesnbeesteeennne 21
4 SEAICH DOCUIMENTS . .u ittt ettt et et et e et e e et e e e e e et re et e ea e an e et eeanns 22
Search Scanned Documents
SEAIrCH PDF DOCUM ENTS ...ttt ittt ettt ettt bt b e ea bt e b et e b et e e a st e e b et e ebe e e e hb e e e be e e be e e ehb e e e neeenneeennneas
L o 41N IO - o o P
Print Scanned DOCUM ENES CAtBlOQ . .oiueiitieiiiiiiie ittt ettt sb e b et e b et e e s e e saresbeenaee e 24
Print PDF DOCUM @NTS CALAIOT ..eeiueiiieitiitieite ettt sttt ettt ettt b e bt e bt bt e e e st e et e saenaresbeennee e 25
OIS VA (=] 0 (T (=Y oo o £ PPN 26
DOCUM ENT SESSTON LOQ -eeiiiiiiiiiiiitiieitie ettt et et e ettt e s et e e bt e e eabeesabeaeateeeaabeesmbeaemseeeabbaesmbeeanbeeeanbaesnbeaanneaaan 26
7 Database MaiNtENANCE ......oo.iiiiii e e e e e e e e e e ans 26
REVIEW USEI ACCESS TADIE ..ottt sttt e e bb e e st et e e sabeesabeeanteeens 26
Review Session Log Table
I Lo] L= N g = 1)V TSP PPV UPROPPROE
= (o] S IF- 1] [ PR U TS SURPOPR
o= (o] g Yo L= d= T PO OU RS UPPOPRN
BacCkup ENtIre DAtBDAS @ ....c..eeiiiiiiiiii ittt sttt e e h e e s a bt et e e hb e st e e bt e e nnb e nabeeannee s
S T = (= 1 o
ADOUL RIATCRIVE ettt e e et e et e e e ean e aee 30
T 1 30

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



1 R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

L LA AN o] L7 30

ST L (o] s IR o B > o] 1 o] S USSP SUPOPPRP 30

Part V Technical Support 31

Part VI Feedback 33
Part VIl Useful Resources 35
Index 37

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Par




R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

1.1

1.2

Introduction

Introducing R:Archive X.5 Enterprise

R:Archive is a powerful document archival management system that allows users to automatically, or
manually, scan documents into PDF documents using a scanner. After a document is scanned, R:Archive
allows users to alter the PDF document properties to allow extended search capabilities in the future.

R:Archive also allows users to search and index single or multiple PDF documents available to the
computer. Once the documents are indexed, the user can easily review the PDF document information
and preview the actual file.

The R:Archive application offers extended search capabilities to search all scanned and indexed PDF
documents. The search criteria for scanned files allow users to define the date, operator, or title. The
search criteria for indexed files allow users to define the date, operator, title, subject, author, or
keyword.

A report catalog is available for all documents scanned, PDF files documents indexed, and document
management sessions.

R:Archive includes database maintenance to keep a system running smoothly. A table analysis can be
performed on each table, and if required, users can pack the table. Additional maintenance includes
packing the indexes and a database backup routine. Users can even review the User Access and Session
Log Tables.

Copyrights

Information in this document, including URL and other Internet web site references, is subject to change
without notice. The example companies, individuals, products, organizations and events depicted herein
are completely fictitious. Any similarity to a company, individual, product, organization or event is
completely unintentional. R:BASE Technologies, Inc. shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for
incidental consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this material.
This document contains proprietary information, which is protected by copyright. Complying with all
applicable copyright laws is the responsibility of the user. Without limiting the rights under copyright, no
part of this document may be reproduced, stored in or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted
in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise), or for any
purpose, without the express written consent of R:BASE Technologies, Inc. We reserve the right to make
changes from time to time in the contents hereof without obligation to notify any person of such revision
or changes. We also reserve the right to change the specification without notice and may therefore not
coincide with the contents of this document. The manufacturer assumes no responsibilities with regard to
the performance or use of third party products.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of
the respective owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

The software described in this document is furnished under a license agreement. The software may be
used or copied only in accordance with the terms of that agreement. Any unauthorized use or duplication
of the software is forbidden.

R:BASE Technologies, Inc. may have patents, patent applications, trademarks, copyrights, or other
intellectual property rights covering subject matter in this document. Except as expressly provided in any
written license agreement from R:BASE Technologies, Inc., the furnishing of this document does not give
you any license to these patents, trademarks, copyrights, or other intellectual property.

Trademarks

R:BASE®, Oterro®, RBAdmin®, R:Scope®, R:WEB Suite®, R:Mail®, R:Charts®, R:Spell Checker®,
R:Docs®, R:BASE Editor®, R:Scheduler®, R:BASE Plugin Power Pack®, R:Style®, R:Code®, R:Struc®,
RBZip®, R:Fax®, R:QBDataDirect®, R:QBSynchronizer®, R:QBDBExtractor®, R:Mail Editor®,
R:Linux®, R:BASE Dependency Viewer®, R:Archive®, R:Chat®, RDCC Client®, R:Mail Editor®,
R:Code®, R:Column Analyzer®, R:DF Form Filler®, R:FTPClient®, R:SFTPClient®, RBMap®,
R:GeoCoder®, R:PDF Form Filler®, R:PDFWorks®, R:PDFMerge®, R:PDFSearch®, RBInstaller®,

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Introduction 3

RBUpdater®, R:Capture®, R:RemoteControl®, R:Synchronizer®, R:Biometric®, R:CAD Viewer®,
R:DXF®, R:Twain2PDF®, R:Tango®, R:SureShip®, R:BASE Total Backup®, R:Scribbler®, R:SmartSig®,
R:OutLink®, R:HASH®, R:JobTrack®, R:TimeTrack®, R:Syntax®, R:WatchDog®, R:Manufacturing®,
R:Merge®, R:Documenter®, R:Magellan®, R:WEB Reports®, R:WEB Gateway®, R:Stat®,
R:ReadyRoute®, R:Accounting®, R:Contact®, R:DWF Viewer®, R:AmazonS3®, R:Mail Viewer®,
R:Java®, R:PHP® and Pocket R:BASE® are trademarks or registered trademarks of R:BASE
Technologies, Inc. All Rights Reserved. All other brand, product names, company names and logos are
trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.

Windows, Windows 10, Windows 8.x, Windows 7, Vista, Windows Server 2008-2019, Bing Maps,
MapPoint, and Outlook are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

Printed: April 2021 in Murrysville, PA

First Edition

1.3 License
R:BASE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. LICENSE AGREEMENT

R:Archive X.5 Enterprise
Single Site License

This is a legal agreement between you, the end user ("Licensee"), and R:BASE Technologies, Inc.
("RBTI"). Opening this package indicates your agreement with all of the following. If you do not accept
the terms of this binding agreement, DO NOT BREAK THE SEAL ON THE DISK PACKAGE. Your money will
be refunded upon the return of the unopened product directly to RBTI, or to the authorized developer
from which you acquired this package, with proof of purchase, and in compliance with the 30 day return
period described in the LIMITED WARRANTY below.

LICENSE

This RBTI License Agreement permits you to use one copy of the R:Archive computer software with
associated utilities (the "Program") and accompanying user documentation (the "Documentation") on
any single computer provided the Program is being used on only one computer at a time. (The R:Archive
5 Seat Add-On License permits additional seats ton any computer provided the Program is being used
within a single physical location. A Program is "being used" on a computer when it is loaded into a
temporary memory or installed on a hard drive in the computer. However, a copy of the Program
installed on a network server for the sole purpose of distribution to other computers is not "being used".
Each seat having access to the Program must have an appropriate license.

5 SEAT ADD-ON AND SITE LICENSES

If a printed or other form of “hard-copy” License accompanied the copy of the Program you received
whose terms vary from this agreement, then the hard-copy License governs your use of the Program. 5
Seat Add-On and Site Licenses allow you to install the Program on the total number of machines for
which you are licensed only.

COPYRIGHT AND RESTRICTIONS

RBTI retains full ownership rights in the Program and Documentation. You may make a single copy of the
Program; to be used solely for backup or archival purposes, or you may transfer the Program onto a
single hard disk provided you keep the original solely for backup or archival purposes. Such copies shall
be owned by RBTI. You may not copy any printed material or Documentation without prior permission.
You may not decompile, disassemble, cross-compile, reverse engineer, or make or distribute any other
form of, or derivative work from, the Program. You may not obscure, alter or remove any RBTI
copyright, trademark or proprietary rights notices.

TRANSFER OF LICENSE

You may not lend, rent or lease the Program or Documentation or any copies to any person. A transfer
of license is only authorized through completion of the Consent to Assignment and Assumption of
Contract agreement from RBTI. Upon license transfer, you are permanently giving such person
possession of all copies of the Program and Documentation, are permanently giving up your right to use
the Program and Documentation, and the recipient agrees to the terms of this License Agreement.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

STEP UPS AND UPGRADE PURCHASES

As the Licensee, you are authorized to use the Program only if you are an authorized user of a qualifying
product as determined by RBTI. Upon installation, the new license agreement takes the place of the
agreement of the qualifying software you stepped up or upgraded from. After you upgrade, you may no
longer use the software from which you upgraded. When you install the upgrade, you must uninstall the
copy of the qualifying product.

TERM OF LICENSE

The licensing provided in this License Agreement is perpetual unless you violate any of its terms or
conditions, at which time the license will automatically terminate. Upon termination you must return all
copies of the Program and Documentation to RBTI or certify in writing to RBTI that all such copies have
been destroyed and uninstalled from each workstation and/or network server. RBTI reserves the right to,
at its expense and without prior notice, conduct periodic inspections for licensing compliancy. If licensee
is found to be in violation of current agreement, RBTI may commence a civil action seeking fines,
damages, attorney fees and injunctive relief and may also, in appropriate circumstances, seek criminal
prosecution.

ACTIVATION CODES

The Program requires activation using a unique code. If you purchase a Single Seat License with or
without 5 Seat Add-On Licenses, you agree to comply with the license activation and verification
procedure described in this section of the Agreement. The activation technology may prevent your use of
the Program if you do not follow the activation process described in this Agreement.

Each activation code is tied to one Windows operating system computer. A dual-boot computer with
multiple operating systems cannot activate a Single Seat License on more than one operating system.
Any software utilities which alter how the Program is installed on a local drive are not supported. This
includes any utilities which alter, remove or transfer the location of the Program on the hard drive, or
any hard drive utilities which alter the physical properties of the local drive.

The Program activation can be completed automatically through an Internet connection, manually
through a provided email option, or by calling our office between 10:00am and 6:00pm Eastern Time at
1+724-733-0053. In doing so, the Program Registration Number and Computer ID must be provided.
License validation allows a number of activations based upon the number of licenses purchased.

An Seat may be moved from an old computer to a new one that replaces it, as long as the Program is
not reused again on the old computer. Moving a Seat to another computer requires license re-activation,
which cannot be performed more than once within thirty (30) days. Conditions for transferring the
Program to another computer are applicable within 1 YEAR of your software purchase, or depend on your
active Software Assurance Plan status.

If a computer is no longer using R:BASE, through license transfer or hardware failure, the Activation Key
that was used on that computer must be submitted to R:BASE Technologies so we can then remove the
Activation Key from our log. We will disable the Key, which will then free up that used activation. Once a
key is reported to us as no longer in use and deactivated, it can no longer be used on that computer.
Product deactivation can be performed automatically from within R:BASE. To review the License Key and
Activation Key product information, select "Help" > "Product Activation" from the Menu Bar.

Licenses for the Corporate VIP Licenses of the Program are not controlled by activation codes and can be
operated from computers that are not connected to the Internet.

LIMITED WARRANTY

RBTI warrants to you, as the initial user, that for a period of thirty (30) days from your receipt of the
Program and Documentation, 1) the Program will perform substantially in accordance with the
Documentation, provided it is used in unaltered form with functioning equipment and operating systems
for which it was designed; and 2) the CDs, and any accompanying hardware shall be free from defects in
materials and workmanship, under normal use and service. RBTI will, at its option, replace defective
CD’s or hardware or correct substantial program errors at no charge, provided you return defective
items to RBTI with proof of payment WITHIN 30 DAYS of your acquisition of this package. Unopened
product may be returned within 30 days for a full refund, minus shipping and handling charges. These
are your sole remedies for any breach of warranty. No exceptions will be made.

SERVICES PROVIDED WITH PURCHASE

1. 30-Day Limited Complimentary Technical Support

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Introduction 5

LICENSEE RESPONSIBILITIES

e To help us expedite the process and provide high quality assistance, the licensee must provide
proof of purchase when calling. Proof of purchase is defined as the following: registration
number, purchase date, version and build number, and company or individual to which product
is registered.

e To have operating system, workstations, and local network installed and functional. RBTI will
NOT be responsible for resolving issues not pertaining to the Program.

e Our support staff deals with advanced issues, therefore the person contacting RBTI for
assistance should be the system administrator or have other R:BASE/SQL experience and be
able to understand and implement the advice given.

e To have the database(s) being converted, safely backed-up before attempting conversion
process. RBTI will NOT be held responsible for lost data or corruption as a result of advice
given.

e Once converted, Licensee is responsible for updating command syntax in application, altering
forms and report to accommodate the 4-digit year function, and other changes as necessary.

R:BASE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. RESPONSIBILITIES

e To provide quality assistance in a timely manner to aid Licensee in the installation of the
product within 30 days of the date of purchase.

e To provide a reasonable solution for any resolvable issue. Not all issues are resolvable, and
therefore we will acknowledge the existence of known issues or “bugs” which we are presently
aware of, that have no reasonable work-around.

RBTI reserves the right to limit the amount of support time allotted to a maximum of 2 HOURS
during the 30-Day Complimentary Technical Support Period. We also reserve the right to limit
the quantity of calls from a particular Licensee to 30 MINUTES in a single day. Issues are dealt
with on a case-by-case basis, and are handled at the discretion of the support agent assigned to
the case.

Complimentary Support is limited to INSTALLATION and ELEMENTARY CONVERSION related
issues ONLY. Our support hours are from 10am. to 6pm. Eastern Time.

For assistance on your APPLICATIONS, DESIGN, or ADVANCED CONVERSION issues, we offer
Technical Support Plans of various types to meet your needs. Please call us at 1+724-733-0053
or visit the SUPPORT area of our website at http://www.rbase.com for details and pricing.

2. Fixes For Known Issues

RBTI will provide continued product fixes for known issues or “bugs” for 1 YEAR from the
software purchase date. After 1 year, users are urged to acquire the necessary Software
Assurance Plan to continue with product support and ongoing activations for reinstallations and
license transfers.

3. Enhancement Requests

RBTI will provide continued product enhancements for requested features for 1 YEAR from the
software purchase date. After 1 year, users are urged to acquire the necessary Software
Assurance Plan to continue with product support and ongoing activations for reinstallations and
license transfers.

4. Periodic Activations

RBTI will provide periodic product activations of license transfers and/or reinstallations for 1
YEAR from the R:BASE purchase date. Any activation requests that occur beyond the 1 Year
purchase date will require an active Software Assurance Plan.

NO OTHER WARRANTIES

Except as explicitly stated above, RBTI makes no express or implied warranties (including any warranties
of merchantability or fitness) with respect to the character, function, or capabilities of the program, the
documentation or their appropriateness for any user’s purposes. RBTI cannot customize product(s) to
meet specific needs in all cases. Examples of customization include, but are not limited to: special
character sets, foreign language adaptations, specific device drivers or other localization issues. Under
no circumstances will RBTI be held responsible for product functionality once alterations have been made
to accommodate individual needs.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.


http://www.rbase.com

R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY

The Program and the accompanying files are sold "as is" and without warranties as to performance or
merchantability or any other warranties whether expressed or implied. Because of the various hardware
and software environments into which the Program may be put, No warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose is offered.

Good data processing procedure dictates that any program be thoroughly tested with non-critical data
before relying on it. The user must assume the entire risk of using the program. Any liability of the seller
will be limited exclusively to product replacement or refund of purchase price.

HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES

The Program is not fault-tolerant and is not designed, manufactured or intended for use or resale as on-
line control equipment in hazardous environments requiring fail-safe performance, such as in the
operation of nuclear facilities, air traffic control, aircraft navigation or communication systems, direct life
support machines, or weapons systems, in which the failure of the Program could lead directly to death,
personal injury, or severe physical or environmental damage ("High Risk Activities"). RBTI specifically
disclaims any expression or implied warranty of fitness for High Risk Activities.

LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITIES

RBTI will not be responsible for any costs or damages associated with loss of the use of the Program or
any other resources, loss of business or profits, any loss of data, any third party claims or costs of
substitute programs. In no event will RBTI be liable for any incidental, indirect, special, consequential or
punitive damages suffered by the user or any other person or entity, whether from the use of the
program or documentation, any failure thereof, or otherwise, even if RBTI or its dealers or agents are
aware of the possibility of such damages. In no event will RBTI aggregate liability to you or anyone else
exceed two times the license fee you paid for the program and documentation in this package. Because
some states do not allow the limitation or exclusion of implied warranties and liabilities for consequential
or incidental damages, the above limitations may not apply to you.

GENERAL

This License Agreement constitutes the full and complete agreement between parties. RBTI retains all
rights not specifically granted herein. RBTI shall not be deemed to have waived any of its rights
hereunder or under all copyright laws, trade secrecy laws or otherwise. This Agreement is intended as a
legally binding agreement which will be enforced to the full extent permitted under applicable law, in
whole or in part. If any one provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or unenforceable, all
remaining provisions shall never less remain in effect. The laws of the state of Pennsylvania shall govern
this Agreement. RBTI reserves the right to amend, alter, or revoke this agreement at any time. All
revisions to this license agreement are available for inspection upon request, supersede conditions in all
past agreements, and render prior license agreements void and unenforceable. Both parties named in
this license will only be bound to the terms of the most current revision of this agreement.

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS

Use, duplication or disclosure by the Government, its agents or employees is subject to all restrictions
imposed by law, regulation or government directive, including but not limited to those restrictions set
forth in DFARS 252.227-7013 and 48CFR 52.227-19, as applicable.

R:BASE Technologies. Inc.

3935 Old William Penn Highway
Murrysville, PA 15668-1854
(724) 733-0053 TEL

(724) 733-0196 FAX

URL...: http:/ /www.rbase.com
E-Mail: rbaseinfo@rbase.com

Copyright 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.
All Rights Reserved
Revised Monday, April 5, 2021

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Introduction 7

1.4

Complimentary Technical Support

30 DAY LIMITED COMPLIMENTARY
TECHNICAL SUPPORT

A. LICENSEE RESPONSIBILITIES.
1. To help us expedite the process and provide high quality assistance, the licensee must provide
proof of purchase when calling. Proof of purchase is defined as the following: INVOICE NUMBER,
PURCHASE DATE, VERSION AND BUILD NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER, AND COMPANY OR INDIVIDUAL
TO WHICH PRODUCT IS REGISTERED.

2. To have operating system, workstations, and local network installed and functional. RBTI will NOT
be responsible for resolving issues not pertaining to the R:BASE program.

3. Our support staff deals with advanced issues, therefore the person contacting RBTI for assistance
should be the system administrator or have other R:BASE/SQL experience and be able to understand
and implement the advice given.

4. To have the database(s) being converted, safely backed-up before attempting conversion process.
RBTI will NOT be held responsible for lost data or corruption as a result of advice given.

5. Once converted, Licensee is responsible for updating command syntax in APPLICATIONS, altering
FORMS and REPORTS to accommodate the 4 digit year function, and other changes as necessary.

B. R:BASE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. RESPONSIBILITIES.
1. To provide quality assistance in a timely manner to aid Licensee in the installation of the product
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF DATE OF PURCHASE.

2. To provide a reasonable solution for any resolvable issue. Not all issues are resolvable, and
therefore we will acknowledge the existence of known issues or "bugs" which we are presently aware
of, that have no reasonable work-around.

R:BASE Technologies, Inc. reserves the right to limit the amount of support time allotted to a maximum
of 2 HOURS during the 30 Day Complimentary Technical Support period. We also reserve the right to
limit the quantity of calls from a particular licensee to 30 MINUTES in a single day. Issues are dealt with
on a case by case basis, and therefore at the discretion of the support agent assigned to the case.

Complimentary Support is limited to INSTALLATION and ELEMENTARY CONVERSION related issues
ONLY. Our support hours are from 10am. to 6pm. Eastern Time.

For assistance on your APPLICATIONS, DESIGN, OR ADVANCED CONVERSION issues, we offer
Technical Support Plans of various types to meet your needs. Please call us at 724-733-0053 or visit

Technical Support Plans for details and pricing.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.


http://www.rbase.com/support/plans.php

Par




Installation 9

2 Installation

2.1 System Requirements

The following system specifications are recommended for the optimal use of R:BASE and R:BASE-related
software.

Workstation Hardware

2-Core 2GHz+ CPU

2 GB of available RAM (4 GB recommended)

2 GB of available hard disk space

1024x768 or higher resolution video adapter and display
Standard mouse or compatible pointing device

Standard keyboard

Server Hardware

e 2-Core 2GHz+ CPU
e 6 GB of available RAM (8 GB recommended)

Operating System

Microsoft Windows 10 (Professional)
Microsoft Windows 8 (Professional)
Microsoft Windows 7

Microsoft Windows Server 2019
Microsoft Windows Server 2016
Microsoft Windows Server 2012, 2012 R2
Microsoft Windows Server 2008, 2008 R2

Network

e Ethernet infrastructure (Gigabit recommended)
e Internet connection recommended, but not required, for license activation, updating, & support
e Anti-virus programs should exclude the R:BASE program and database files

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Par




Software Installation 11

3 Software Installation

The installation of R:Archive X.5 Enterprise is fully automated and does not require user intervention for
the initial setup.

Run the installer ".exe", provided by download, while physically sitting at the workstation to begin the
installation process, and read the installer screens for licensing and other information as the program
installs.

Installation Directory
C:\RBTI\RArchiveX5E
Files Installed

RArchive.rx1
RArchive.rx2
RArchive.rx3
RArchive.rx4
RArchive.dat
RBASE.dat
RArchiveX5.rbm
RArchiveX5E.chm
RArchiveX5E.pdf
RTwain2PDFX5.chm
License.rtf
Readme.txt
StartAllOver.rmd

Requirements:

Plugin

The R:Archive X.5 Plugin file (RArchiveX5.rbm) and help reference (RTwain2PDFX5.chm) must be
placed in the R:BASE X.5 Enterprise program directory or the runtime/compiled application
directory.

R:BASE Version Default Program Directory
X.5 Enterprise (Version 10.5) |C:\RBTI\RBGX5E

Desktop Shortcut
Create a desktop shortcut for the R:Archive program. For the desktop shortcut icon that will run this
application, a custom "Target:" and "Start in:" must be used as follows:

Target: C:\RBTI\RBGX5E\RBGX5E.exe RArchive.dat
Start in: C:\RBTI\RArchiveX5E

When launching the application, the log in prompt screen will be displayed. The following profile may be
used to access R:Archive:

Login: admin
Password: admin

To access the R:BASE development interface and Security table, the password is: RArchive

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Par




Using R:Archive 13

4 Using R:Archive

4.1  Quick Startto Archiving

Here's the minimum info users need to set up R:Archive and begin scanning. First, launch R:Archive from
the desktop icon. For your appropriate Login and Password, contact your network database
administrator*.

1. Apply Settings
From the R:Archive menus, choose "Set Default Scanner" from under "Scan and Index Documents".
The R:Archive program will appear for users to set the default scanner for scanning documents.
Choose "File" > "Select Source..." from the Menu Bar to display a list of available sources. Select
your source, click the "Select" button and close the window.

2. Setup Session
Choose "Current Session Settings" from under "Scan and Index Documents".

A. The default folder for scanned documents is the SCANS subdirectory within the R:Archive
installation directory (default: C:\RBTI\RArchiveX5E).

B. Define the file prefix for all scanned documents. The default value is "RA_".

C. 1If users require the capturing of the scanned data, select OCR.

For additional information on OCR or any other settings, visit Current Session Settings.

3. Start Scanning
Now, you can begin scanning your document. For this first scan, we'll use the "Scan Document
(Automatic)" menu option. The scanner software will launch your scanned document prompting you
to accept the scan. You may be force to preview the scan first.

m R:B&SE Docurment Management Systerm

[E] R:Archive - Scanned File Details

Document ID: 10000002
DatefTime: 10/22/2015 16:19:57

Operator: John Minyo I

File Path
CARBTIRArchive KBV CANSYRA 10222015_1619.PDF

Title
License Agreement -

Notes

License

B View Bl Done

4. Save Document Information

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



14

R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

4.2
42.1

4.2.2

After accepting the scanned document, a window will appear displaying the document identification
number, date, time, operator, and file path. The document Title and Notes can now be added for
additional document descriptions. The file can also be viewed by selecting the "View" button. Choose
"Done" when you are finished.

*All users will have full access until the administrator sets up user accounts. The Custom EEP

to prevent/allow users full access is located in the form "RArchiveloginScn" within the
"Login" button.

Scan and Index Documents

Set Default Scanner

This menu option launches the R:Twain2PDF program interface and allows you to select one of your
available scanners or TWAIN devices.

To choose a TWAIN source, users can perform either of the following options:

o
e select the "Select Source..." button \ﬂ from the Tool Bar
e choose "File" > "Select Source..." from the Menu Bar

The following dialog will be displayed with a list of TWAIN sources.

P =

Zelect Source

Sources;

T an LIDE 70121 [ :
Microzoft LifeCam e=-2000 1.0 [32-32]
Wla-CanoScan LIDE 70 1.0 [32-32)

Cancel

Current Session Settings

This menu option defines the folder on a computer where scanned documents will reside, the file prefix
for all scanned documents, and any OCR settings, if defined.

Session Folder:

Displays the current session folder location. To create or change the session folder, choose the "Change
Folder" button. A menu will launch allowing users to select a folder location on a computer. Select the
"Done" button when finished.

File Prefix:
Displays the file prefix for scanned documents. The default file prefix is "RA_". To alter the file prefix,
type over the existing value. Select the "Done" button when finished.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Archive 15

m R:BASE Document Management System

E R:Archive

Sescion Folder:

CARBTIAR Archive XEVSCANSY

»

EZ'? Change Folder

File Prefix:
RA_

o OK ‘ ] cCancel ‘

4.2.3 Scan Document (Automatic)

The "Scan Document (Automatic)" menu option will launch a scanner and begin scanning documents. The
Scan File Details dialog will open displaying the Document ID, Date, Time, Operator, and File Path.

m R:BASE Document Management Systern

[E] R:Archive - Scanned File Details

Document ID; 10000002
DatefTime: 10222015 16:19:57

Operator: lohn Minya T

File Path
CARBTORArchiveXEVSCAMSYRA, 10222015 _1619.PDF e
Title
License &greement -
Motes
License -

B VYiew Bl Done

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



16 R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help
document can be viewed by selecting the "View" button.
m fiew Scanned Files
10000002 10/22/2015 161857 JohnMinyo Dl Ii
k= First | &= Prev | Next #| Last = ‘ E] Done
424 Scan Document (Manual)

The scanned document "Title" and "Notes" fields are editable for users to add information. The scanned

o @

Ll T5%

R:BASE TECHNOLOGIES, I

m

Thiz iz 2 ol agresrenl Datwasn v,
w i the Faliowing

a

purchass, and in
financially and 1o the reputation of RETI, anc
spught. RET] is the exciugve ownar of the Compu

COPYRIGHT AND RESTRICTIONS
= 1 e

887x 1432 in 1 m | 3

The "Scan Document (Manual)" menu option will launch a scanner software for users to begin scanning
documents. The available options would be subjected to the software provided with a scanner.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Archive 17

ani3ear

EHoq asle?

Simple Maode | Advanced Mode | Multi Szan |

)i {ﬁ | Select Al Crops | [ Multi-Crop ]

R:BASE TECHMOLOGIES, INC, LICCNSE AGREEMENT
REBASE K Enilm o ki for Windaws
Ll

+ N I i b 8 2
g E-Iv-lh.h]u—\-u [ e s mm iz Pl srdne
per e T O AR ot ety reler - oMo

1 ARG B A SITE X = ”
e e oS e BT T s e o et R T AR L T e
Fica limama SR e L e My R e T
e ) o b

LTI TPTRETS
Franhs ot 3 ko En.hd.u-l. B L Lt LTl o L R e
e o A B

e ¢ N I R b

. Ree g e T ASE ee TT DIV 1D ETA 2 R s
AR AT Py ul...ll‘l. U ap s, a]pa.lu.v o R g ]

rigetn weml b eorim By IE 12 Tod Ty opt 1o e 0 TS LEC AT NTCRDY L N T 31 i, St

P R I S T Wt Ermene w el e sz

£ T 1 TR G 87 T A ok e B Unusbis o ARRS Seuw teu e

oMl I b b AR P A o gk

~RALSEER NF | IETUT

v:un;ngg-q-m:mm.nquu. [ RER} o m e Tt
A7t am] o B e AT T : I TTEL I ) A . S Lt
ama sk oy o o el Birtiara L= v g T T e and T b T

R Tl

SIE LD R bl iR A
amana, i wa w bemrran b —-umvu-on R e T

- Y smver by e s i)

WEST i P e e v T

TERM O LICER:
relmmr-‘:ﬂur:mm‘:.—x 13 W SV 1) 1T T O Qe Tt iR

2 ot e wA s E M'frnl'rrh-rl-ul.l
i

eyt U g it T By ke
T e Tl 1A S e 10 A 1 3 <

ACTTUATIC O3S
VI e TR G ) G S 1oL TS
e e PR

R e e 1]

;7 b D e~y
Froa ety 2y

e re
R el ettt

Favorite Settings [ Uszer defined - ]

Input Settings

Select Sounce : [ Platen e ]
Paper Size : [Full Platen ']
Colar Mode : [Eolor Y]
# sE) 12 |inches =

Output Settings

Dutput Resalution : 300 - dpi
Cutput Size Flexible -
i gs0 3£ @ 1112 |

Data Size 24.35 MB

Image Settings

Auto Tone : ﬁ 5
Unzharp Mask : ﬁ
Descreen EFFiv
Feduce Dust and Scratches : None -
Fading Camrection : F
Grain Correchion : F
Rarklinht Carrection - _Nnnn - 7

[ Freferences.. ]

The Scan File Details dialog will open displaying the Document ID, Date, Time, Operator, and File Path.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.




18 R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

m R:BASE Document Management Systern

[E] R:Archive - Scanned File Details

Document ID; 10000002
DatefTime: 10/22/2015 16:19:57

Operator: John Minyo I

File Path
CAORBTORArChiveXEVSCAMSVRS 10222015 _1619.FDF >
Title
License Agreement -
Motes
License -

B View Bl Done

The scanned document "Title" and "Notes" fields are editable for users to personally add information. The
scanned document can be viewed by selecting the "View" button.

425 View Scanned Documents

The "View Scanned Documents" option will open a dialog window displaying a list of scanned documents.
For each selected scanned document within the left panel, the scanned image will appear on the right
panel. The buttons across the bottom allow users to move easily throughout all the scanned documents.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Archive 19

m Wieww PDF Scanned/Indexed Files

anonoool 10/22/2015 16:26:18 lohn Minyo O

R:BASE ¥ Database Maintenance

aooonnnz 1072272015 16:27:32 lohn Minyao IT

All About The PAUSE Command

40000003 10/22/2015 162732 lohn Minyo O

Al About The DIALOG Cammand

20000004 102242015 162732 John Minyo I

Al About The CHOOSE Command

0000005 1072272015 16:27:32 lohn Minyao IT

All About The PRINT Command

= First | <= Prev | Next = | Last = | ] Done

75% v | ses ®

Page Thumbnails

E- - —8

Sign In

R:BASE X

Database Maintenance

= ﬁmogiss,i Inc.

o n

4.3 Manually Index Documents

4.3.1 Selectand Index PDF Document(s) - One

The "Select and Index PDF Document(s) - One" menu option allows users to search a computer for a
single PDF file to index with the R:Archive. This allows users to store a document ID, date and time,
operator, file location, title, subject, author, keywords, creator, producer, and notes for the PDF file.

Storing this information in R:Archive allows users to perform a more accurate file search on a computer

for future references.

The buttons across the bottom allow users move from file to file, when more PDF files are selected, as

well as view the PDF document.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.




20 R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

m F:BASE Docurment Management Systerm
E R:Archive - PDF File Details
Document ID: 90000001 DatefTime: 10/22/2015 16:26:19
Operator:  lohn Minyo T
CARETIREGRE\DatabaseMaintenance.pdf -
File Path: RRT . o
RiBASE X Database Maintenance
Title:
: Database Maintenance -
Subject:
Technical Services Division of R:BASE Technologies, Inc,
Author:
R:BASE, Manual, Maintenance -
Keywords:
Creator: |
Producer: B
Motes:
k= First ‘ = Previous ‘ =» Mext ‘ = Last ‘ EE  View ‘ B9  Done ‘

The indexed document can be viewed by selecting the "View" button.

4.3.2 Selectand Index PDF Document(s) - Multiple

The "Select and Index PDF Document(s) - Multiple" menu option allows users to search a computer for a
multiple PDF files to index with the R:Archive. This allows users to store a document ID, date and time,
operator, file location, title, subject, author, keywords, creator, producer, and notes for the PDF files.
Storing this information in R:Archive allows users to perform a more accurate file search on a computer
for future references.

The buttons across the bottom allow users move from file to file, as well as view the PDF document.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Archive 21

m F:BASE Docurment Management Systerm

E R:Archive - PDF File Details

Document ID: 90000005 DatefTime: 10/22/2015 16:27:32
Operator:  lohn Minyo T

) CARBTIRE GREVAN_About_the_PRINT_Command.pdf -
File Path:

All About The PRINT Command
Title:

All About The PRINT Command -
Subject:

Technical Services Division of R:BASE Technologies, Inc,
Author:

R:BASE, Manual, PRINT -
Keywords:

Creator: Help & Manual &

Producer: wPDF3 by WWPCubed GmbH -

Motes:

k= First ‘ = Previous ":'b Mext = Last ‘ EE  View ‘ B9  Done ‘

The indexed documents can be viewed by selecting the "View" button.

4.3.3 View PDF Document(s)

The "View PDF Document(s)" menu options displays the list of indexed PDF documents stored within
R:Archive. This window displays the document ID, date, time, user, and name, and viewer of the PDF
document. Based on a user's PDF Reader settings, the viewer may display the PDF document differently.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



22

R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

4.4
44.1

m Wieww PDF Scanned/Indexed Files @
0000001 107222015 16:26:18 lohnMingo D | © 1500 - i @ Sign In
R:BASE ¥ Database Maintenance
90000002 10/22/2015 16:27:32 John Minyo I Page Thumbnails X
All About The PAUSE Command
o E - —0 A
0000003 1072242015 16:27:32 Jlobn Minyo T
Al About The DIALOG Cammand =
annoonng 1072272015 16:27:32 John Minyo I
Al About The CHOOSE Command
0000005 1072242015 16:27:32 lahn Minyo I .
R:BASE X
All About The PRINT Command
Database Maintenance
4
k= First | &= Prev | Next = | Last ={ | ] Done il -
| | | Pl 1 3

Search Documents

Search Scanned Documents

The "Search Scanned Documents" menu option allows users to search for scanned documents within

R:Archive. The search criteria options include "Document Date
Title".

", "Document Operator", and "Document

Rifsrchive Docurment Search

Select Search Criteria

Document Date

Document Operator

@ Document Title License|

{,\—é Search E] Cancel

When the document search returns a list of documents, the "View Scanned Files" window will display the

list of scanned documents, which match the search criteria.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Archive 23

m View Scanned Files

looo0nnnz 1072272015 16:19:57 John Minyao I E

i % 5% v e ® Sign In

R:BASE TECHNOLOGIES, I|

R:BASE X Enterpr|
Single Ses|=

5 SEAT ADD-ON AND SITE LICENSES

Fars ==p

]

X COPYRIGHT AND RESTRICTIONS
RST] 4§ g md it o I

S8 =1 2 Progy

k= First ‘CZ Prev

Mext =b| Last = ‘ E] Done

d| ———

8.97x 1434 in 4

442 Search PDF Documents

The "Search PDF Documents" menu option allows users to search for indexed PDF documents within
R:Archive. The search criteria options include "Document Date", "Document Operator", and "Document
Title", "Document Subject", "Document Author", and "Document Keywords".

Rifirchive POF Docurment Search

Select Search Criteria

Document Date

Document Operator

@ Document Title Print]
Document Subject
Document Author

Document Keywords

& Search ] cCancel

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



24

R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

4.5
451

When the document search returns a list of documents, the "View PDF Scanned/Indexed Files" window
will display the list of scanned and or indexed PDF documents, which match the search criteria.

m Wieww PDF Scanned/Indexed Files

a0000005 10/22/2015 162732 lohn Minyo O

All About The PRINT Cammand

=]

k= First | &= Prev | Next =t | Last = | [ Done

-

8.50 % 11.00 in

All About
PRINT Cor

4 1 3

PRINT Catalog

Print Scanned Documents Catalog

The "Print Scanned Documents Catalog" will print a report to the screen displaying a Master File Catalog

of scanned documents.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Archive 25

7vmm1—§ Close

ID Number Date Time Operator  Document Title DocumentPath
10000001 1072272015 16:13:45  John Minyo 0| Product Specifications CARBTIRArchive XEASCAN S
10000002 102272015 16:19:57  John Minyo 0| License Sgreement CARBTIRArchiwe KEASCAN S
10000003 | 1052272015 16:26:02  John Minyo I CARBTIRArchiwe KEASCAN S

< i

‘

Page 1of 1

45.2 Print PDF Documents Catalog

The "Print PDF Documents Catalog" will print a report to the screen displaying a Master PDF Documents
Catalog of PDF documents.

7‘EE1—§ Close

ID Number Date Time Operator  Document Title DocumentPath

40000001 1072272015 16:26:19 | John Minyo I | RiBASE ¥ Databaze Maintenance CARBTIVREGHE\Databasehaint

0000002 102272015 16:27:32  John Minyo I | All About The PAJSE Command CARBTIREGHEWAI_About_the_

0000003 10/22/2015 16:27:32  John Minyo I All About The DIALOG Command CARBTIREGHEWAI_About_the_

0000004 102272015 16:27:32 John Minyo I Al About The CHOOSE Cammand CARBTILREGHEWAI_About_the_

0000005 | 102272015 16:27:32  John Mimyo T Al Akout The PRINT Command CHRETIVRBGHEWAN_About_the_

-

< L i 3
Page1ofl

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



26 R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

4.6 System Reports

4.6.1 Document Session Log

The "Document Session Log" menu option will display the R:Archive Document Session Log.

m Print Preview EI@
e b 1o 1 1 1 i
= 100 - K E ] 1 B3 close
,.
Date Time Operator Session Folder
1072172015 14:41:19 John Minya I CORBTIRArchiveXEVSCARSY
1072172015 14:47:05 John Minya I CORBTIRArchiveXE, S CAR S
10s21/2015 14:56:08 John Minyo T CARBTIRArChiveXELS CANSY
10/21/2015 15:25:34 John Minyo 0 CARBTIVRArChiveXELS CARNSY
10/21/2015 15:36:02 John Minyo I CHREBTIRArChiveELS CAR S,
102172015 15:47:31 Jokhin Minyo I CARBTIRArChiveXEVSCAR S,
1072272015 16:15:29 John Minya I CARBTIRArchiveXEVSCARSY
i TS 3

Page 1of 1

4.7 Database Maintenance

47.1 Review User Access Table

The "Review User Access Table" menu option will display the "User Access Table" information. The
window displays the User ID, User Login, Password, and User Group of the users. The default password is
"RArchive".

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Archive

27

m User Access

User ID

Admin

Public

Table
User Login Password
Admin Admin
Public Public
= Prey Mext = Last

=

User Group

1

E] Done

4.7.2 Review Session Log Table

The "Review Session Log Table" menu option launches the complete R:Archive Document Session Log.
The window displays the date, time, operator, session folder, and file prefix.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.




28

R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

4.7.3

Date

1042172015

1042172015

10/21/2015

1042172015

1042172015

10/21/2015

1042272015

m Docurnent Session Log

Time Operator
14:41:18 John Miryo I
14:47:05 Jahn Mimyo I
14:56:08 John Minyo I
15:25:34 John Miryo I
15:36:02 Jahn Mimyo I
15:47:531 John Minyo I
16:15:28 John Miryo I

Session Folder

CORBTIRAMChiveKEVS CAMSY

CARBTIRArChive EVS CANSY

CORBTIRArChive KEVS CANEY

CHRBTIRAMChive KEVS CAMSY

CARBTIRArChive HEYS CANSY

CHRBTIRArChive XEVS CAMEY

CORBTIRAMChive KEVS CAMSY

Prev

Mext =5

Last =S| B Done

Table Analysis

The "Table Analysis" menu option will allow users to choose and analyze any of the available R:BASE
tables in R:Archive. First, choose a table from the list to analyze.

Selected Database: RArchive
Select Table to Analyze

FormTahle
Licenselnformation
Master

Master PDFs
SecurityTable
tSessionFolder

[v

(] 4 ||x Cancel

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Archive 29

Then, R:Archive will analyze and display the table information. The "Utilization" should be higher than
50%. Otherwise, it is recommended that users Pack the table.

474 Pack Table

The "Pack Table" menu option will allow users to pack (or compress) any of the available R:BASE tables
in R:Archive. First, choose a table from the list to pack.

Selected Database: Rarchive
Select Tahle to Pack

DocumentSessionLog
FormTahle
Licenselnformation
Master

Master PDFs
SecurityTahle
tSessionFolder

I/ o] 4 l|x Cancel

Then, R:Archive will compress the table and display a completion message.

475 Pack Indexes

The "Pack Indexes" menu option will allow users to pack (or compress) the R:BASE table indexes within
R:Archive. This allows for faster processing when searching for documents.

4.7.6 Backup Entire Database

The "Backup Entire Database" menu option will backup the database structure and data. First, users will
be prompted to select a folder to place the backup files.

Pleaze Confirm Everything
@4 Database: RArchive
4% Backup Folder: CATemp
Backup Files: RArchive_10222015_1649.BKP and RArchive_10222015_1649.L0B
Proceed ; \ LCancel

After the backup is complete, a message will be displayed with a confirmation. Two files will be placed in
the specified folder with the naming convention including the date and time of the backup.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



30 R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

4.8 Help

The "Help" menu option displays the R:Archive in-line help documentation.

49 About R:Archive

The "About R:Archive" will display current information about the product such as the version of
R:Archive, the version and build of R:BASE, contact, and license information.

4.10 Exit
4.10.1 Exit R:Archive

The "Exit R:Archive" menu option closes R:Archive and returns users to the operating system.

4.10.2 Switch to R>Prompt

The "Switch to R> Prompt" menu option will close R:Archive and drop users to the R:BASE development
level.

For the password, refer to the ReadMe.TXT file.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Par




32

R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

Technical Support

Please read over this inline HELP documentation at least once before seeking support for this product. We
have worked very hard to make this help file clear and useful, but concise. There's a lot of power here so
we suggest you reread these instructions once you have become accustomed to using R:Archive. New
uses will become apparent.

If you have further question(s) about R:Archive, and can't find the answer(s) in this help documentation,
you can obtain information from a variety of sources:

E-mail our Technical Support Department at: support@rbase.com

Access the R:BASE Technologies Support Home Page on the World Wide Web at
http://www.rbase.com/support.

Call our Technical Support Department at (724) 733-0053 Monday through Friday, 10:00 AM to 6:00
PM (EST). You should be at your computer with R:Archive running and ready to make changes
suggested by our technical staff. You may be required to purchase a technical support plan. Several
support plans are available to suit the needs of all users. Available Technical Support Plans

Please be prepared to refer to the following:

The technical support registration number, which is located on the registration card included with this
product. If you purchased this product directly from R:BASE Technologies, your technical support
registration number can be found on your invoice or packing sheet.

The type of hardware and operating system you are using.

Details regarding your operating environment, such as available memory, disk space, your version of
R:Archive, local area network, special drivers, related database structures, application files, and other
files that are used or accessed by your application.

All of the information that you provide us is used to better and more expeditiously assist you.

R:BASE Technologies has a number of different services available for R:BASE products. As a registered
user, you will receive information about new releases of R:Archive and other R:BASE Technologies
products. Please remember to register your R:BASE software as well as any other R:BASE related

software. http://www.rbase.com/register/

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.


mailto:support@rbase.com
http://www.rbase.com/support
http://www.rbase.com/support/plans.php
http://www.rbase.com/register/

Par




34

R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

Feedback

Suggestions and Enhancement Requests:

From time to time, everyone comes up with an idea for something they'd like their software to do
differently.

If you come across an idea that you think might make a nice enhancement, your input is always
welcome.

Please submit your suggestion and/or enhancement request to the R:BASE Developers' Corner Crew
(R:DCC) and describe what you think might make a nice enhancement. In R:BASE, the R:DCC Client is
fully integrated to communicate with the R:BASE development team. From the main Menu Bar, choose
"Help" > "R:DCC Client". If you do not have a login profile, select "New User" to create one.

If you have a sample you wish to provide, have the files prepared within a zip archive prior to initiating
the request. You will be prompted to upload any attachments during the submission process.

Unless additional information is needed, you will not receive a direct response. You can periodically check
the status of your submitted enhancement request.

If you are experiencing any difficulties with the R:DCC Client, please send an e-mail to rdcc@rbase.com.
Reporting Bugs:

If you experience something you think might be a bug, please report it to the R:BASE Developers'
Corner Crew. In R:BASE, the R:DCC Client is fully integrated to communicate with the R:BASE
development team. From the main Menu Bar, choose "Help" > "R:DCC Client". If you do not have a login
profile, select "New User" to create one.

You will need to describe:

o What you did, what happened, and what you expected to happen
The product version and build

Any error messages displayed

What computer operating system is in use

Anything else you think might be relevant

If you have a sample you wish to provide, have the files prepared within a zip archive prior to initiating
the bug report. You will be prompted to upload any attachments during the submission process.

Unless additional information is needed, you will not receive a direct response. You can periodically check
the status of your submitted bug.

If you are experiencing any difficulties with the R:DCC Client, please send an e-mail to rdcc@rbase.com.

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.


mailto:rdcc@rbase.com
mailto:rdcc@rbase.com

Par




36 R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

7 Useful Resources

. R:BASE Home Page: http://www.rbase.com

. Up-to-Date R:BASE Updates: https://www.rbaseupdates.com

. Current Product Details and Documentation: http://www.rbase.com/rbgx

. Support Home Page: http://www.rbase.com/support

. Product Registration: http://www.rbase.com/register

. Official R:BASE Facebook Page: http://www.facebook.com/rbase

. Sample Applications: http://www.razzak.com/sampleapplications
. Technical Documents (From the Edge): http://www.razzak.com/fte

. Education and Training: http://www.rbase.com/trainin

. Product News: http://www.rbase.com/news

. Upcoming Events: http://www.rbase.com/events

. R:BASE Online Help Manual: http://www.rbase.com/support/rsyntax

. Form Properties Documentation: http://www.rbase.com/support/FormProperties.pdf
. R:BASE Beginners Tutorial: http://www.rbase.com/support/rtutorial

. R:BASE Solutions (Vertical Market Applications): http://www.rbase.com/products/rbasesolutions

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.


http://www.rbase.com
https://www.rbaseupdates.com/
http://www.rbase.com/rbgx/
http://www.rbase.com/support/
http://www.rbase.com/register/
http://www.facebook.com/rbase/
http://www.razzak.com/sampleapplications
http://www.razzak.com/fte
http://www.rbase.com/training
http://www.rbase.com/news
http://www.rbase.com/events
http://www.rbase.com/support/rsyntax
http://www.rbase.com/support/FormProperties.pdf
http://www.rbase.com/support/rtutorial
http://www.rbase.com/products/rbasesolutions/

Index

Index
A -

about 30
access 26
analysis 28
automatic 15

_B -

backup 29
BKP 29

_C -

catalog 24, 25, 26
chm 30
compress 29
copyrights 2

D -

default 14
detail 19, 20
document 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

_E -

edit 16
Exit 30

_E -

feedback 34

file 14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
files 11

folder 14

_H -

help 30

image 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
index 19, 20

indexes 29
install 11
intro 2

_L -

license 3, 30

LOB 29
log 24, 25, 26, 27
login 26

M -

maintenance 26, 27, 28, 29
manual 16
multiple 20

_ 0 -

OCR, page range 14
OCR, region 14
one 19

output 14

_P-

pack 29

password 26

pdf 14, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 30
prefix 14

print 24, 25, 26

_Q_

quick start 13

‘R -

R> 30
resources 36

37

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.




38 R:Archive X.5 Enterprise Help

rows 28

_S-

scan 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23
scanner 14

search 22, 23

select 19, 20

session 14, 26, 27

settings 14

single 19

support 7, 30, 32

system requirements 9

-T -

table 28, 29

U -

user 26
utilization 28
utilize 28

_V -

version 30
view 18, 21, 22, 23

Copyright © 1982-2021 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Back Cover




	Introduction
	Introducing R:Archive X.5 Enterprise
	Copyrights
	License
	Complimentary Technical Support

	Installation
	System Requirements

	Software Installation
	Using R:Archive
	Quick Start to Archiving
	Scan and Index Documents
	Set Default Scanner
	Current Session Settings
	Scan Document (Automatic)
	Scan Document (Manual)
	View Scanned Documents

	Manually Index Documents
	Select and Index PDF Document(s) - One
	Select and Index PDF Document(s) - Multiple
	View PDF Document(s)

	Search Documents
	Search Scanned Documents
	Search PDF Documents

	PRINT Catalog
	Print Scanned Documents Catalog
	Print PDF Documents Catalog

	System Reports
	Document Session Log

	Database Maintenance
	Review User Access Table
	Review Session Log Table
	Table Analysis
	Pack Table
	Pack Indexes
	Backup Entire Database

	Help
	About R:Archive
	Exit
	Exit R:Archive
	Switch to R> Prompt


	Technical Support
	Feedback
	Useful Resources

